

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
OSMANABAD

SESSIONS CASE NO.36/2024
Exh. No.12

: CHARGE :

**I, Shri. S.G. Thube, Additional Sessions Judge,
Osmanabad do hereby charge you,**

Sadhu @ Raghu Gulab Gaikwad,
Age :- 40 years,
R/o.: Wanegaon, Tq.: Tuljapur,
Dist. Osmanabad.

As follows :-

That you accused named above on 30.08.2023 at about 8.00 p.m. in front of house of complainant situated at village Wanegaon, Tal. Tuljapur, Dist. Osmanabad, in the jurisdiction of Naldurg Police Station, attempted to commit murder of complainant Khandu Ram Sul by means of knife, axe, stick and stone caused grievous injury on his head and stomach with such intention or knowledge and under such circumstances that if, by that act, you had caused the death of complainant and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 307 of the Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

Secondly, you accused named above on the above date, time and place, voluntarily caused hurt to the complainant by means of knife, axe, stone and stick used as weapon of offence and is likely to cause death and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 324 of the Indian Penal Code, and within my cognizance.

Thirdly, you accused named above on the above date, time and place, voluntarily caused hurt to the complainant by means fist and kick blows and thereby committed an offence punishable under section 323 of the Indian Penal Code, and within my cognizance.

Lastly, you accused named above on the above date, time and place intentionally insulted the complainant to provoke him to breach public peace and thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 504 of the Indian Penal Code, and within my cognizance.

And I hereby direct that you be tried for the aforesaid charge.

(S.G. Thube)

Date :- 24.06.2025

Additional Sessions Judge, Osmanabad.

The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused in vernacular.

(S.G. Thube)

Date :- 24.06.2025

Additional Sessions Judge, Osmanabad.