

Deposition of witness No.6 for State.

I do hereby state on solemn affirmation that :-

My name : Ismail @ Baba Chand Shaikh
Age about : 36 years.
Occupation : Labour.
Residence at : Salgara (Diwati), Tq. Tuljapur, Dist.
Dharshiv.

Examination-In-Chief by Ld.APP Shri. S.S.Suryawanshi:-

1. I owned four-wheeler Wagon-R vehicle having No. MH-25 AS 9283. The said four-wheeler vehicle in my custody since last 04 years. The said vehicle I used for my family member i.e. it is private vehicle. I am not identifying police staff Shri. Jadhav of Naldurg police station. I never called by police staff Jadhav of Naldurg police station at anywhere. I never bring any person at hospital on the basis of fare/rent through my above mentioned vehicle.

2. It did not happen that, on 30.08.2023 at 10.00 p.m. police staff of Naldurg police station Shri. Jadhav through telephone called me at the house of Kondabai Ram Sul. It did not happen that, I bring Khandu Ram Sul in injured condition for medical treatment at hospital of Tuljapur through my four-wheeler vehicle. It did not happen that, whether due to critical condition of Khandu Ram Sul, he was referred at Dharashiv for medical treatment and I proceed towards my village from Tuljapur. It did not happen that, mother of Khandu Sul namely Kondabai disclose me that, accused assaulted to Khandu Sul by wooden stick, iron axe and stone, hence, Khandu Sul was injured.

Learned APP submitted witness is not supporting the prosecution case and hence may be declared hostile.

Witness declared hostile.

Cross-examination by Ld. A.P.P. Shri. S.S.Suryawanshi for the State:-

3. It is not true to say that on 03.10.2023 police of Naldurg police station enquired with me about alleged incident and recorded my statement as per my say. I cannot assigned any reason why portion-A and B mentioned in my statement. I am not any enmity with police of Naldurg police station. It is true to say that, in our village Salgara, person by my name is only me. It is true to say that, mobile Sim No. 9284308020 is my simcard number. The said sim card number I used since last 4-5 years. It is true to say that, village Salgara and village Wanegaon are adjacent to each other i.e. having distance between both villages as 4-5 k.m. Due to my grocery shop, villagers of village Wanegaon time to time visited to my grocery shop. It is not true to say that, I am well acquainted with accused. I do not know whether between accused and injured Khandu Sul there is compromise taken place outside the court. It is not true to say that, today I had been before this court alongwith accused. It is not true to say that, today I depose as per the say of accused. It is not true to say that, today I depose falsely only with intention to save the accused.

Cross-examination completed.

Cross-examination by Ld. Adv Shri. P.A. Mane for the accused:-

4. Declined.

No re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Dt.03.01.2026

(S.G.Thube)
Addl. Sessions Judge, Osmanabad.

